
 
 

Democracy Commission 
 

Tuesday 7 September 2010 
6.00 pm 

Southwark Town Hall 
 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS 
 

 
   
Access to information 
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 
 
Babysitting/Carers allowances 
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may 
claim an 
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 
Access 
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building 
access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 
 
Contact 
Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 7224 or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk/democracy 

 

Open Agenda



 

Democracy Commission 
 

Tuesday 7 September 2010 
6.00 pm 

Southwark Town Hall 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 5 AUGUST 2010 
 

1 - 17 

 The minutes of the meeting are attached along with papers tabled at the 
meeting 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

5. HEARING EVIDENCE 
 

 

 Volunteer Centre Southwark – Clive Pankhurst, Chief Executive 
 

 

6. REVIEWING EVIDENCE GATHERED SO FAR 
 

 

 The commission will consider the following evidence: 
 
1. Focus groups – held with residents, elected members and 
community leaders 

2. Questionnaires 
3. Oral testimonies and vox pops 
4. Conference:   
Panel discussion, workshops and cafe conversations from the 

conference 
5. Plain English paper on options for changing the decision making 
powers of Council Assembly 

6. Minutes of meetings 
 
Deborah Collins, monitoring officer, will be available to assist members 
with any legal and constitutional questions arising out of items 5 and 6. 
 
Ian Mark , Senior Lawyer , will also attend . 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. SCOPING OUT THE REPORT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  31 August 2010 
 



1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 5 August 2010 
 

 
 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Thursday 5 August 2010 at 6.00 pm 
at Southwark Town Hall  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Peter John, Leader of the Council and Labour group 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass - Head of Community Engagement 
Julie Timbrell  - Democracy Commission and Scrutiny Project 
Manager 
Sharon Beckwith - Community Engagement Officer   
Michael Cleere - Community Cohesion Coordinator 
Ian Mark - Senior Lawyer, Southwark Council  
 

RESIDENTS 
PRESENT: 

Alma Gray 
Simon Kitchen 
Don Phillips 
Doreen Phillips 
Jerry Hewitt 
Liliana Dmitrovic 
Ari Henry 
Will Finch 
Stephanie Lodge 
Jim Lodge 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf Councillor Mark Glover. 

Open AgendaAgenda Item 3
1



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 5 August 2010 
 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST TWO MEETINGS (6 & 12 JULY 2010)  
 

 Minutes of the democracy commission meeting of 6 July and minutes of the 
democracy commission meeting of 12 July were agreed.   

The Chair responded to questions from Ari Henry reiterating the overall aims of the 
democracy commission and those of the cu
[...]
d be put of by the 

formality of a ‘deputations’ but may well  be interested in coming along to a themed 
debate (Liliana Dmitrovic, People’s Republic of Southwark). 

• Most exciting thing about community councils is having the public really participating 
in decision making (Cllr Al Samerai).  

• Cllr Al Samerai wanted to know if there were any plans to give any more decision 
powers to council assembly. 

2



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 5 August 2010 
 

• Council assembly may not be the appropriate place for direct democracy. It will 
always be difficult to manage a debate of ‘live’ issues by 63 members. There is a 
danger that we might be squeezing out the role of councillors if more time is given to 
the public and less to councillor questions. We need to make sure all ideas that 
emerge as part of this democracy commission process are fed into other forums as 
relevant (Cllr Mitchell).  

• One of the problems with deputations is the lack of reply (as experienced by Cooltan 
Arts). Our biggest problem with the council is with officers who do not send emails to 
community groups - not with councillors. Themed meetings would not be relevant for 
whole council events (Ari Henry).  

 

Cllr John’s responses:  

Timing is crucial i.e. deputations need to happen prior to decisions being made and 
debates must be able to influence decisions. He conceded that national issues have 
too much coverage and was of the view that it is acceptable for deputations to be 
political with a small ‘p’ and in particular for the administration to be held to account 
through deputations. He noted that options other than making deputations to council 
assembly should still be available. He pointed out that the council assembly does not 
need more decision making power as it already has the ability to influence Cabinet 
decisions by the mere fact that all 63 council members have a say and agreed that 
there will always be a need for the Assembly to carry out formal duties, which can be 
quite dry.  

 

COUNCILLOR ANOOD AL-SAMERAI, LEADER OF THE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
GROUP  

Cllr Al-Samerai introduced and presented points from the paper submitted for this 
meeting, tabled and attached to the minutes.  

Issues and comments:  

• Cllr Cleo Soanes acknowledged that community councils were the ideal forum 
for engaging on local issues but that there is a real place for deputations at 
council assembly too. She said that local groups are not necessarily politically 
motivated but that come to assembly because of a passion about an issue.  

• Cllr Helen Morrissey asked if there were themed meetings, e.g. on Housing, 
whether the Opposition would feel compelled to use this as an opportunity to 
gain political capital 

• Gerry Hewitt expressed support for public questions and deputations at council 
assembly particularly when residents feel their views are not being represented 
through their ward councillors. He also pointed out that the Liberal Democrat 
suggestion of reducing the threshold for petitions to be heard at assembly 
meetings down to 100 was impractical as it would be too easy to get that 
number of signatures (although he agreed 3000 was too high).  

• Cllr John noted that deputations to Cabinet could be very effective but that 
some groups were frustrated if they were unable to put their points to council 
assembly.  

• Cllr Blango stated that deputations could be ‘fantastic’ if ‘politics and mischief’ 
were removed and a balance was struck so that members are not de-
motivated.  

3



4 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 5 August 2010 
 

 

Responses: 

In response to a question by Cllr Blango, Cllr Al-Samerai responded that local politics  
should be very local and bottom-up i.e. at community council level but that there needs 
to be mechanisms for different decision making bodies to feed into each other. She 
reiterated the importance of timing the debates and deputations carefully to have 
maximum impact. There is also a need to for effective communications of the 
opportunities available. Cllr Al-Samerai commented that the Opposition intended to be 
constructive. She noted that one potential problem with themed meetings was that 
they might not always include the most topical issues but that they would work well in 
terms of promoting meetings to the wider community and public. She suggested that 
the public could select themes and Cllr John agreed this was a possibility, and that 
other council bodies had set up task groups to plan the agenda. 

 
The leader of the Conservative group; Councillor Lewis Robinson sent his apologies and is 
planning to do a written submission.  
 

5. COUNCIL ASSEMBLY DECISION MAKING POWERS - OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
CHANGE  

 

 The last meeting requested more information on what decision making powers could 
be transferred to the Council Assembly or delegated to other bodies such as 
Community Councils. Ian Mark, Senior Lawyer, Governance Team noted that it was 
very difficult to come up with a black and white list of powers that can be devolved 
because of a complicated set of rules determined by the Local Government Act 2000. 
He then presented the main points made in the paper he had submitted to the meeting 
and took questions.  

Questions and comments:  

• Cllr Mohamed asked if it would be possible to make space for initiatives like 
topical debates at meetings by giving more provision for late motions  

• Cllr Blango suggested that the commission hold an in-depth meeting to 
consider such fundamental issues.  

• Cllr Mitchell suggested delegating issues that would benefit from local 
knowledge to community council level such as road repairs.  With regard to 
when decisions on changing the constitution of the council assembly are 
considered, he suggested a workshop at the democracy commission 
conference.  

• Cllr Al-Samerai expressed concern at the idea of doing away with motions.  
• Cllr Mohamed confirmed that the commission may need to get back to Ian once 

to advise them as and when they are developing their recommendations.  
• Ari Henry objected to some of the language being used such as ‘the public’ 

instead of ‘residents’ or ‘community’ and repeated use of the word ‘complex’ 
implying that policy documents were inaccessible to residents. He also 
commented that community councils do not need to be at such as local level as 
they are now as the decisions they deal with are often of a wider nature and 
that if they were dealt with at council assembly level more groups would get 
involved from different areas which would limit instances of debates being 

4



5 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 5 August 2010 
 

dominated by a single group or view.  
• Jerry Hewitt expressed a lack of trust in politicians and in particular community 

councils to distribute funds fairly and stated that he would prefer council officers 
to make funding decisions.  

• Cllr Morrissey asked that the new version of the paper on opportunities for 
change be written in Plain English.  

 

Reponses 

Ian Mark confirmed that there was no obligation for the public to be able to participate 
in council assembly meetings but that there is a strict process to follow in order to 
change current provisions of the constitution. He confirmed that the Cabinet can in 
effect delegate anything it wants to the Council Assembly except in some very specific 
cases.  

ACTION 

Ian Mark to review his paper and add more details including some sentences 
regarding delegation to community councils by council assembly, clarification on 
budgetary powers and potential implications of the recent localism bill. Efforts will be 
made to re-write in Plain English.  

 
 

6. FEEDBACK ON FOCUS GROUPS AND QUESTIONNAIRES  
 

 Ari Henry asked why the commission had chosen to use an external website to 
produce and host the online questionnaire and expressed concern at the possible 
misuse of respondents’ email addresses and personal data by Survey Monkey. Julie 
Timbrell explained that Survey Monkey was the Council’s communications 
department’s recommended tool for producing online questionnaires. A response to 
the questions about survey monkey’s privacy policy and reliability will be provided by 
Julie Timbrell.  

To date there has been a focus group of residents who attend Council Assemble and a 
one elected members’ focus group.  

Another focus group for residents is being arranged. 

A further focus group for elected members will be held on 10 August and in 
September.  

Members of the commission stressed the need to collect more views through 
distribution of the questionnaire and holding of additional focus groups for members.  

Residents, both those who are active and attend Community Councils or other meeting 
and others who have not been involved in council meetings are being targeted for their 
views. Residents and the community are being consulted through vox pops, by being 
invited to submit oral evidence and through focus groups.  

Michael Cleere informed the meeting that officers had produced audio recordings of all 
of the focus groups, oral testimonies and vox pops and that he will be working on 
editing the recordings and transcribing the most relevant parts.  
 
The online questionnaire will be distributed more widely through facebook and twitter 

5



6 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 5 August 2010 
 

and sent out through various email networks.  
 
Hard copies to be sent out to community council and other mailing lists , including all 
Tenants and residents association secretaries maintained by the Community 
Engagement Division & Resident Involvement as well as being distributed at other 
events. Julie Timbrell to look into the possibility of using Planning’s mailing list, 
particularly their email list.  

 
It was agreed that once Julie Timbrell obtained permission from participants to share 
audio-recordings on the internet, People’s Republic of Southwa
[...]
7 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Thursday 5 August 2010 
 

8. YOUTH COUNCIL ENGAGEMENT  
 

 Members’ attention was drawn to the letter in the agenda pack from Southwark Youth 
Council inviting members to take part in their summer event. Julie Timbrell asked 
members to let her know if they were able to attend.  

 
 

9. WORK PLAN  
 

 Cllr Mohamed confirmed that the commission would not attend any of the community 
council meetings as all agreed that it would be inappropriate to consult at some and 
not others. He explained that the date of the final report could not be changed. Cllr Al-
Samerai expressed regret that the commission was not able to extend its timescale so 
that it could encompass all 8 community council meetings. Cllr Mohamed and Julie 
Timbrell assured members that all of the active citizens in each community council 
area would be appropriately informed and invited to get involved by the community 
engagement division that supports community councils.  

It was agreed that commission members would continue to plan the finer details of 
future events and the report by way of an email discussion group.  

The next formal meeting of the democracy commission was confirmed for 7 
September. The final meeting will be on 23 September. Helen Morrissey gave her 
apologies for meeting of 23 September.  

 

 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [ 
 

 
 

7



1 

Liberal Democrat thoughts on council assembly 
 
 
Decision Making 
 
As the Democracy Commission has already noted, the last goverment ensured 
that decision making was moved towards the Executive and the Leader. This 
makes it particularly difficult to engage the public as they are not actually taking 
part in real decisions. This is something which we now have an excellent 
opportunity to address. The new government's Localism Bill plans to free up local 
authorities from centrally controlled rules and Southwark should be contributing 
ideas about how decisions and powers can be moved back t
[...]
e part in an active way - through workshops, by 
voting, by allocating funding, by asking questions and by making their own 
presentations. This means genuine participation and engagement and we need 
to look at how to apply these methods to council assembly. Participatory 
budgeting would be really exciting for the public if possible. 
 
Holding council assembly in different locations across the borough and 
publicising it would help to ensure greater public attendance.  
 
The paperwork available in the gallery should be more helpful. Basically its a 
random number of whatever agenda, minutes, questions etc just left on table 
which are very hard to follow. Perhaps a simple leaflet explaining procedure, 
format and order would be good. A listing of councillors by name, party and 
responsibility would help. It would also be good if a member of constitutional staff 
could be in the gallery as people arrive to explain the paperwork and the process. 
 
Council language and papers should be in plain English as far as possible. 
 
Tickets for gallery are given out at 7pm meaning it is a rush and people miss the 
beginning of the meeting - they should be given out 10 mins before. 
 
Tying in with existing public engagement 
 
Have a joint meeting with Southwark Youth Council and let them have a role in 
agenda setting. 
 
Allow community councils to feed in to full council more formally. For example if 
there is an issue to be debated at full council, ensure views from community 
councils are included by having items on CC agenda before and after full council. 
 
Other issues 
 
Concerns has been raised that council assembly is the first item for the 
Democracy Commission to look at and that the approach of the commission 
appears to be top down.  
 
August is also the worst time to be doing any form of consultation as councillors 
and members of the public are often away. 
 
We would also like to discuss an STV voting system for councillors at some 
stage of the commiss
[...]
 
Young Foundation has been positive.  

 

16



2 

Other potential speakers  

 

Rowenna Davis: an SE1 resident who has won a grant for a project to create a website that 
will encourage more young people to get involved in local politics. She is 25-year old is a 
freelance journalist who writes about social affairs and politics for publications such The 
Guardian and the New Statesman. She is also secretary of the Cathedrals and Chaucer 
Branch Labour Party and stood as a Labour Party candidate in Cathedrals ward in 2010.  

Charlie Cherrill – Ex Southwark Member and Mayor. He is currently Chair of the Pensioners 
Parliaments & Forum.  
 
Simon Schama, CBE is a British historian and art historian. He is a professor at Columbia 
University. He is best known for writing and hosting the 15-part BBC documentary series A 
History of Britain.  
 
 

17



 
Democracy Commission 2010 

      Distribution List 

For amendments to this list or for extra copies of the agenda, contact the scrutiny team – ph.: 020 7525 50514 or 
e-mail: Julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk 

 
 Copies  Copies 

Members and Reserves    

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 1   

Councillor Mark Glover 1   

Councillor Helen Morrissey, 1   
Councillor Columba Blango,  
 

1   

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
 

1   

Councilllor Michael Mitchell 1   

Councillor Cleo Soanes 1   

    

    

    

    
    

    

    

    

    

    

Libraries [Albion / Dulwich / Newington / Local Studies] 6   

    
Council Officers    

Community Engagement Team [spares] 25   

 Stephen Douglass Head of Community Engagement 1   

Julie Timbrell, Project Manager 1   
Deborah Collins, Strategic director of communities , law and 
governance 

1   

Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1   

    

    

    

    

    

    

  TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 42 

 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of 5 August 2010
	Liberal Democrat written evidence submitted on Council Assembly
	Post Assembly resident focus group
	L

Minutes of the meeting

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION

outhoreeK.

Council

MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Tuesday 7 September 2010 at 6.00

pm at Southwark Town Hall

PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair)
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Helen Morrissey
Councillor Cleo Soanes

MEMBERS OF THE James Hatts

PUBLIC PRESENT: Chris Hayden
Liliana Dmitrovic
Ari Henry
Max Holloway
Don Philips
Dorren Philips
Catherine

OFFICER Stephen Douglas - Head of Community Engagement

SUPPORT: Julie Timbrell — Project Manager
Deborah Collins — Monitoring officer

Katherine Pitt- Voluntary Sector Commissioning Officer

Shelly Burke — Head of Scrutiny

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR
APOLOGIES
Clir Glover and ClIr Blango gave appologies.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 5 AUGUST 2010

There was one correction to minutes; Ari Henry asked for his view, stated at the last
meeting, that council officers are ‘prevaricating and obfuscating’ be recorded. This was

agreed.

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010




DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
None
HEARING EVIDENCE

SE1 Forum - James Hatts

James submitted written evidence, which was circulated. He then made a few follow up
comments. Firstly he noted that the system the Council uses to generate minutes and
agendas for Committee meetings can be set up to give members of the public alerts when
something new is published. However the system does not work, although it has the ability
to. James requested this was fixed. James also requested that people be let into the
gallery ten minutes earlier and that sufficient papers be provided. He also asked that the
papers circulated in the gallery be available on the website, as presently there can be a
delay of several days before these are published.

Southwark TV — Chris Hayden
Since 2004 Southwark TV has been supported by the Community TV Trust.
Southwark TV specialises in media production and training.

In the early days, pensioners made an outstanding contribution. 2 years later for the local
elections the SE5 Forum put in 11 short videos (one for each candidate, apart from 1 who
was unavailable).

Chris Hayden urged the Commission to consider the use of media / multimedia. There is
an opportunity to reach many people, and inspire them to be active, through medium scale
technology, and also through the use of

Twitter and audio podcasts.

Max Holloway commented that a very important point was made at the conference, that
technology can alienate some people. Physical contact is needed as well.

Clir Al-Samerai pointed out that Council Assembly meetings in Islington and Camden are
webcast. Chris Hayden responded that it is possible to film Council Assembly and show it
on the Southwark TV website, but it would need funding. It could also be broadcast on the
radio station.

Michael Cleere pointed out the radio is a useful medium because there are many people
who have no internet access but most people have a radio.

Clir Al-Samerai said it was important to get information out to groups — then they can
decide how to broadcast it. The council needs the audio and video infrastructure. Also
there needs to be the right culture to encourage it, and also provision within the council

2

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010




constitution to be able to make use of recorded material — as the London Assembly does
at City Hall, where there are cameras permanently fixed in the chamber, and material is
made available to radio and TV stations.

Chris Hayden pointed out that filming an open meeting is hard, because whoever is filming
doesn’t know who is going to speak next. Audio would be better; or having a each political
group give a ‘digested’ version of the meeting on camera afterwards.

Ari Henry pointed out that councillors already have microphones in front of them in
Assembly meetings. He added that anyone can publish on the Peoples’ Republic of
Southwark website, and that two officers from the Burgess Park Revitalisation Project
regularly put information on there. Twitter is useful — as long as it doesn’t spot the person
who is twittering from actually listening to the meeting.

Clir Soanes pointed out that material needs to be safeguarded from misuse and being
taken out of context. James? Responded that this is a risk that has to be absorbed.

Ari Henry pointed out that basic training is needed for many local people in using
technology. He added that a signing person at each meeting, and also ‘speaking’
webpages would help people with disabilities. He said that he receives email bulletins from
Southwark Council that have large headings but very little content — and it’s not possible to
unsubscribe from them.

The Conservative group submitted evidence and this was circulated.

REVIEWING EVIDENCE GATHERED SO FAR

Evidence collected

Clir Mohamed and Julie Timbrell summarised the amount of information collected since
the Democracy Commission began its work on 12" July: around 200 questionnaires
completed, 5 focus groups, 3 Committee meetings , oral testimonies, and the conference
on 4™ September.

The task was now to come up with a set of recommendations before the Council Assembly
meeting on 20" October.

Focus Groups

Julie Timbrell said that some of the transcripts of the focus groups had been circulated to
members of the Committee. Once participants had approved the text for the members
focus groups they would go on the website within a week, with the rest to follow.

Vox pops

Michael Cleere introduced his sound sample. He said that 88 vox pops with local residents

had been recorded, out of a target of 100. They had been recorded in shopping centres
and libraries around the borough. Some clear themes have emerged:

3

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010




A lack of awareness of how democracy operates

Lack of awareness of Council Assembly and how it operates
Lack of awareness of what a councillor is

A willingness on the part of the local community to get involved.

One resident who particularly stood out was a young man called Jason. There was a lot of
passion in what he had to say.

Ari Henry said that many people experience alienation from the council. Officers don’t
answer emails or the phone, or if they do, nothing is done in response. People contact the
council to try and find information but give up. He had still not had a response to a
complaint he had made regarding a hustings meeting the People’s Republic of Southwark
had held in April.

Clir Mohamed responded that the Democracy Commission is looking at how to improve
the system, so that people are listened to. He was advised to detail his complaints one by
one so they can be addressed.

Ari Henry said he had contact all the councillors on the Commission with a query about
SurveyMonkey. None had replied. Clir Mohamed responded that Julie Timbrell was sorting
it out.

Questionaires

Julie Timbrell said that approximately 200 questionnaires had been completed. The last
time she checked, 111 had been completed on-line. Clir Al-Samerai clarified that all the
people invited to the conference had been sent a questionnaire, but it was not included
with the second letter about the change of time. One members said he said he had
counted 70 attendees atone point . Another member commented that some people came
and left and it was probably over a 100 throughout the day. Clir Soanes said she thought
the attendance was healthy, with people from the length and breadth of the borough.

Max Holloway commented that the questionnaire had not appeared on the council’s
Facebook and Twitter pages. Julie Timbrell responded that Communications were putting
it on. Max replied that he had seen some activity on Social network platforms, but not
since early August.

Clir Al-Samerai requested a breakdown of the costs incurred by the Commission so far.

Julie Timbrell presented interim findings of the questionnaire, including the free text
responses. She then described the breakdown of the respondents by gender, disability,
age, and ethnicity. Representation was roughly

equal among women and men, and high among people with a disability, but there was
concern at the very high proportion of white people responding.

Clir Al-Samerai said the issue of BME involvement had been raised at the conference. The
Commission should work with voluntary organisations to reach BME communities.

Clir Morrissey said the diversity of people at the conference was encouraging — apart from
the lack of young people.

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010




Michael Cleere said that 42 out of the 88 vox pop participants were BME.

Clir Al-Samerai said that more work needed to be done on engaging young people. She
explained that the Commission had already taken some steps to engage young people.
She also described a youth-themed meeting of Bermondsey Community Council which
involved outreach in advance to youth clubs; special workshops with young and older
people; and voting buttons. Suggestions made by young people at the meeting had been
passed to the Cabinet. She stressed that a meeting needs to have clear outcomes or
people will be become disengaged. She also pointed out that the Southwark Youth
Council has control over its own budgets.

Don Phillips asked about the outcomes of the conference workshops. Julie Timbrell
responded that these would be posted on-line.

Cafe Conversations

Julie Timbrell talked through the key points raised in the conference Cafe Conversations.
These had also been circulated in the papers for the meeting.

Don Phillips asked about the outcomes of the conference workshops. Julie Timbrell
responded that these would be posted on-line.

‘Plain English’ paper

lan Mark described the paper on Council Assembly which had been tabled. Basically it
was a simplified version of an earlier paper which had been circulated.

lan explained that the Cabinet can delegate plans and strategies to Council Assembly but
the Assembly cannot discharge executive functions. It can also receive policy framework
documents to consider. He said that there was some possibility of reviewing the regulatory
functions that Council Assembly is responsible for — eg the responsibilities it delegates to
the Planning Committee, but this would alter the responsibilities of those committees
rather than Council Assembly.

Deborah Collins stressed the importance of making it very clear what is being decided at a
Council Assembly meeting, especially as debates become more free-flowing, involving
more people, with the use of social media etc. There is a question to be resolved of how
the results should be recorded. The Commission may wish to direct officers to explore
different routes to decision-making.

Clir Mohamed said mentioned of adopting the parliamentary style of Green and White
Paper processes. Deborah Collins responded that the Green and White Paper processes
would not fit in with Council Assembly processes as it stands at the moment. Council
Assembly has traditionally been used to take decisions, Green papers are early
consultation papers that tend to ask questions.

Clir Al-Samerai clarified that also Council Assembly cannot discharge executive functions,
Community Councils can. Any Cabinet function can be delegated to a Community Council.
She stressed the importance of getting decision-making as close to the ‘grassroots’ as
possible.

Stephen Douglass said he was going to arrange to have a paper drafted for the next
5

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010




meeting of the Democracy Commission to comment on the implications of the recent
Localism Bill.

SCOPING OUT THE REPORT

Clir Al-Samerai asked about the process of agreeing recommendations from the
Commission. Julie Timbrell suggested using the Scrutiny process which involves officers
putting back information together. Recommendations can then be devised in a number of
different ways, , such as having an informal meeting with councillors , or putting together a
number of very draft recommendations or leaving it for Councillors to agree the
recommendations once they have reviewed the background information.

Stephen Douglass pointed out that the summary of emerging issues has some broad
headings which can be added to.

The councillors thanked Julie Timbrell for putting in a huge amount of work in a short
space of time.

It was agreed that information and feedback on other structures e.g. Community Councils
needs to be retained, for future use.

Clir Mitchell proposed that the ‘Emerging Issues’ document should be used as a basis for
the draft recommendations. Broad headings should include:

e The need to address the powers of the Council Assembly, in order to improve
democracy in the borough

o We should have full democracy in Council Assembly; how does this work (e.g.

petitions)?

The role of the councillor; e.g. in asking questions and putting forward motions

Micro-details relating to meeting arrangements

Location of meetings

Communication — how do we ‘broadcast’ the meetings?

Clir Al-Samerai added that issues should be covered including

Having meeting papers in the public gallery

Ticketing

Having a constitutional officer present to explain to the public what is going on
Having the ‘raw material’ of the meeting available in print or webcast so that other
organisations can use it

Links to Scrutiny — Scrutiny reports presented to Council Assembly

e Community Council decisions reported to Council Assembly

e The Localism Bill — exploring the possibility of the council taking more power from
central government

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010




Clir Morrissey proposed that an Equality Impact Assessment of current arrangements
should be carried out. Deborah Collins said that the council was required to make
reasonable adjustments to the Council Chamber for people with disabilities, but that we
have to take the building as we find it and also take resources into consideration. She said
it would not be possible to commit resources to an Equalities Impact Assessment in the
next few weeks. Stephen Douglass pointed out a lot of the information that would be
collected in an Equalities Impact Assessment was already there in the evidence that had
been gathered — for example, in the Cafe Conversations on the involvement of BME
groups and people with disabilities. Clir Morrissey said she would send Julie Timbrell her
thoughts on the subject.

A local resident present asked a question about the type of decisions that residents can
influence. Julie Timbrell explained that very local decisions, for example on the use of a
building, would go to Community Council, whereas a decision affecting a wider area, such
as about a regeneration scheme, would go to Council Assembly.

Stephen Douglass said that officers would circulate an early draft set of recommendations
in advance of the next meeting on 23" September. Deborah Collins said that she would

need to check that anything suggested by the Commission was lawful, and the Director of
Finance would need to check that recommendations were affordable.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Democracy Commission - Tuesday 7 September 2010




